In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cenmoem ot Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

é/u-%E ;

Companies House

ML

*A771F8
30.'05]201 8

COMPANIES HOUSE

*A750UTYB*
A16 10/05/2018 #293
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company mumber 0 [7 |6 (3 [1[1]6]4

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘The Kindercafe Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s} | Sandra

Surname | McAlister

Liquidator’'s address

Buitding name/number| 10 St Helen's Road

Street f

Post town ’ Swansea

County/Region

o s A1 [a[Alw[

Country

u Liquidator’'s name @

Full forename(s) Simon Thomas ogstsffrlilsig:ei:gz:‘)t; tell us about
Surname Barriball anather liguidater.
Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 10 St Helen's Road nggfail:fsl:ciﬂg;o; -
Street ’ another liquidator.

Post town ; Swansea

County/Region ‘

e |8 [A[1] [4[ AW

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

[1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator’s signature | Sionawre

X X
Signature date ‘0 E er_ 4 E W W E

04/17 Version 1.0



The Kindercafe Limited (“the Company”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {CVL)
Company Number: 07631164

Please be advised that the Company’s creditors, having received notice that they must notify the Joint
Liquidator’s by 08 May 2018 have failed to object to the Joint Liquidator's release from office.

Subsequently the Joint Liquidators have been released from office and the final account is being filed.

Simon Barriball

Joint Liquidator
Simon Barriball and Helen Whitehouse are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association under office holder numbers 11950 and 9680 respectively.

08 May 2018



The Kindercafe Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 August 2014 To 9 May 2018

SofAL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
1,750.00 HP Assets NIL
(400.00) Armada Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings 6,050.00
Cash at Bank 477.30
Bank Interest Gross 1.64
6,528.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 36.00
Preparation of S. of A. 3,500.00
Liquidators Fees 1,922.53
Liguidator's Disbs 1.20
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 605.00
Agents Disbursements 150.00
Stationery & Postage 3.12
Statutory Advertising 311.06
Write off bank interest 0.03
(6,528.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(55,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{96,346.00) Directors NIL
{21,000.00) Banks/Institutions NIL
{15,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{179,998.00) 0.60
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Sandra McAlister
Joint Liquidator

03 April 2018 13:08



b A

3 March 2018 .
McAlster & Co

insolvency Practitioners

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
{OTHER THAN OPTED OUT CREDITORS)

Dear Sirs

The Kindercafe Limited (“the Company™) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"}
Registered number: 07631164

As you will be aware Sandra McAlister and Simon Thomas Barriball were appointed as joint liquidators of the
Company on 19 August 2014.

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

i am writing to advise that it appears to Sandra McAlister and Simon Thomas Barriball that the Company’s affairs
are fully wound up. | enclose a notice to this effect together with the joint liquidators’ final account.

Release from office

The Joint Liquidators will have their release from office when they have sent to the Registrar of Companies a copy
of the final account and a statement of whether any of the company's creditors objected to the Joint Liquidator's
release. Such an objection to the Joint Liguidator's release must be received within eight weeks from the date of
this notice. Please note, all objections should be made in writing and sent to Dani Williams at McAlister & Co
Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW.

In the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for their
release and their release date wilt be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Sandra McAlisier and Simon Thomas Barriball are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder nrumbers 9375 and 11950 respectively

Enclosure; Notice of final account prior o dissolution
Final Account

Mchlistor & Co insolvency Practitioners Ltd - Cme

R

ot Praceseng and Head Office, 10 81 Herrs Ko Saarses §47 SA7
T D330 SE3L0G F 01792 459610
E ongunesgmealisterco co ok W www mealestires co uk
Rey Office Swansea Company Reg N' 6414380




$106{1)}{a) Insoivency Act 1886
R6.28 insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISSOLUTION

The Kindercafe Limited (“the Company”} Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation (“CVL")
Registeted number: 07631164

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

It appears to Sandra McAlister and Simon Thomas Barriball of McAlister & Co Insoivency Practitioners Limited, 10
St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW (“the Joint Liquidators™) that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under 5171 of the Insoivency Act 1886 on delivering to the registrar of
companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected fo release.

Any creditor may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint Liguidators
before the end of the Prescribed Period. Such an objection must be made in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rutes 2016,

In the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for their
release and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Creditors have the right to make a written request to the Joint Liquidators for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in their final account under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, Any such
request should be made to Dani Williams at McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road,
Swansea, SA1 4AW.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34.

The Joint Liguidators wili be released under s173(b) of the insclvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to their release.

Name of Company: The Kindercafe Limited (in Liquidation)
Registered number: 07631164
Joint Liquidators' Contact Detaits: 03300563600 ’l

Joint Liquidators’ IP Number: 9375 and 11950

Contact Details ¥For The Joint| Dani Williams
Liguidators' Administrator:

8 May 2018

{eight weeks after delivery (4 business days if 2™ class
postiof the notice) or (if any request for information is made
by the creditors or any appiication to the court is made with
regard 1o remuneration and expenses, when thal request

] or application is finally determined) -

Prescribed Date:

Dated: 3 March 2018

Signed

—

==

Sandra McAlister Joint Liquidator



The Kindercafe Limited {“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 07631164

Joint Liquidator's Final Account for the period
19 August 2014 to 3 March 2018 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency
Rules 2016

Key hightights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

= Assels realisations for this period total £6528.94
* There are no further assets remaining to be realised
> There have been no significant changes o the anticipated asset realisations since my last report.

> Liquidators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on a time costs basis at the $98 meeting which took
place on 19 August 2014.

> Liquidators' fees drawn total E1822 53

> Expenses tofalling £362.82 have been incurred during the liquidation and the anlicipated costs to closure
are Nil

* No dividend has been paid and natice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.
Appendices
The foltowing appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 3 Liguidators' Time Costs Analysis
Appendix 4 Fee Estimate — not necessary
Appendix 5 Aclivities

Appendix 6 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Appendix 7 Notice of no/no further dividend




Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liguidators confirm that all known assets have been realised.

Fixtures & Fittings / Hire Purchase Assets
The directors Statement of Affairs showed an amount of £6, 000 expected to be realised in refation to Fixtures and
Fittings and £1,750 in relation to Hire Purchase Assels with £400 outstanding to the finance company.

However, it was subsequently found that some of the assets were actually owned by a different company, also
connected to the director.

The remaining Fixtures and Fittings and the company’s interest in the Hire Purchase assets were sold to the
director who was also supposed to settle the outstanding finance. An amount of £6,050.00 was received plus VAT,
The saie was agreed via our agents, Gavel Auchioneers, who are happy a fayw price was received.

Cash at Bank
The sum of £477.30 has been received representing the credit balance on the Company's bank account..

Bank Interest
A sum of £1.64 has been received gross of tax in total, £0.04 being the sum received in the period covered

by this report.

Liquidation Costs
The basis of the Joint Liguidators remuneration was considered and approved on a time costs basis by creditors’

on 19 August 2014,

Pre Appointment Costs
This firn's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and
placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,500.00 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been paid by in full, as detailed within the receipts and payments account.

Statement re 3’ Parties
I can confirm that no payment was made to another parly for their assistance in preparing the Statement of

Aftairs, or in regand to the liquidation generally.

Liquidators' Remuneration
Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourseives and our staff in dealing with the liquidation. A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for

your information.

Detzils of our remuneration are set out below. You may aiso find it useful to read "A guide to Liquidators’ fees”
which can be downicaded from The R3 website at hitps /www I3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professionat/statements-of-insolvency-practicere-and-w/sip-9-iist. Kindly ensure that you downioad
the correct version for the date of appointment.

Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy 1o be sent to you if you would prefer.

Time costs accrued to date totat £8702.50 being 38.75 hours with an average hourly rate of £224.58 per hour. Of
this £2445.00 was incurred during the period covered by this report.

Those fees drawn to date, plus VAT and disbursements as shown in the receipts and payments account.

Dishursements
A detailed expianation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2
dishursements, s set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 dishursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance with
the schedule previously provided. The category disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the Appendices.

Professional Advisors
The foliowing advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the hiquidation to provide the appropriate

assistance.



| Firm B | Description of assignment Fee basis ]
[ Gavel Auctioneers Agents ! Asset Valuation & Sale % of realisation ]

The use of professional advisors was necessary as either the task required a specialised skill set or it was
economical to engage a third party. Advisors were chosen based upon their experience and abilities suitable for

nature of the assignment.
Creditors

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential creditors
Whilst the director’s statement of affairs suggested there may be employees claims no preferential claims from

former employees of the Company have been received.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must caiculate and make a 'prescribed part’ of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge hoider.

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are o unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003, so the provisions of s178A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £187,346.00. To date claims totalling £27,188.34
have been received.

There will not be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution o the unsecured creditors in this matter.

Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to challenge
the Liquidatars’ fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

If you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to reguest further information from mefus with regard
to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right 1o apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, cur remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% m value of unsecured
creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

Joint Liqéidator
Sandra McAlister
Date: 3 March 2018



The Kindercafe Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Registered number: 07631164

Company Details

Description The Kindercafe Limited (In Liquidation)

Previously known as: N/A

Registered office: 10 St Helens Road Swansea SA1 4AW

Registered number: 07631164

Contact Details For Case |Dani Williams

Administrator: dani@mcalisterco.co.uk,

S —
Appointment Details
[Joint Liquidator: [Sandra McAlister "
Simnon Thomas Barriball
Address: — McAlister & Co Insclvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St

Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW,

Date of Appoiniment:

19/08/2014

Actions of Joint Liquidators:

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Ligquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liguidator:

[if applicable)

N/A

Appendix 1



The Kindercafe Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

HP Assets

Fixtures & Fittings
Cash al Bank

Bank Interes! Gross

PAYMENTS

Armada Finance

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A
Liquidators Fees
Liquidator's Disbs
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Agents Disbursements
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Wirite off bank interest
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
Banks/fInstitutions

H M Revenue & Custems
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / {(Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of Affairs
(€)

1,750.00
6,000.00

{55,000.00)
(96,346.00)
(21.000.00)
(15,000.00)

(2.00)

From 19/08/2014 From 19/08/2017 Total
To 18/08/2017  To 03/03/2018

€ (£) {£)
0.00 0.00 0.00
6.050.00 0.00 6.050.00
477.30 0.00 477.30
1.60 0.04 1.64
6,528.90 0.04 5,528.94
0.00 0.00 0.00
36.00 0.00 36.00
3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
1,750.00 172.53 1,922.53
1.20 0.00 120
605.00 0.00 605.00
150.00 0.00 150.00
312 0.00 312
311.08 0.00 311.06
0.00 0.03 0.03
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 000 -
0.00 0.00 0.00
635638 17256 6.526.94
17282 172520 0.00
102.86 {102.86) 0.00
69.66 (69.66) 0.00
172.52 | (17252) 0,00

——

IPS SQi. Ver 2010.01

/" Sandra McAlister
Joint Liquidator

03 March 2018 13:2%



0€:€4 8L0OZ UMEN €0

PL-1L0-G| UOISJan

Z jo | sfieg

Qn.ruﬂ pANIB(T SIUBLUITINGSI] (RO}

cezie't pawie;s 834 (W10
05'204'8 '8t 15T 0s'20L'e 8¢ SPE 00’0 0T'e s $1800 / WINO 910,
o 090 oo0 wo oo 0o ¢ oo qoo0 £l Dunpel
08 TLY s 395 v6 B8 05 zeg't 98s 000 0Q0 g see 51885y J0 LOilLsIBaY
0624 ooe WL oSy 00e o0 wo el 000 suciiedisasLy
U2 006 I Sk L BT pooods ez Gk 44 0l Qoo wo 21 Sloupal)
00 vor w0z 00 00T [raluely 4 z 000 000 e o SJBHEW JYIBAG wsey
JOS6F £ G as 16 BOZ 00 SEPE G99t ikt 000 oL s e Buuuglg ¥ WPy
(AluD LSO (AmQ 18S0d) 3} ey #1§ Woddng $|PUOIESON]
wng 9S00 ey €101 WNY) SINOH [Wol Apnoy sbesaay {3) 190D amL WUNOH jNoL q SENEEY J0jueg IByo sbeuei JBUuRg UO[IINNS HIOM JO LOIBIYFSR|Y

.m\ X\Q?m&%

810TIE0E0 OL
150d @poD 1waloig
pajwI ajedapuly UL - GSL00EX

aAlje|nwing + Alewwing 1809 9 dwi] 6dIS - Au3 awii],



OE-EL 8102 Yey €0 ¥L-L0-GL uQisIan

z 4o g abed
or'z {210
ord & X $13}187 99pA € 1BNuuy  Suiddosolayy LDz v
unduy asoding pue sdij 8)R(] UGIEBULLL

‘189J61UI UR Gy B1BI20RER ALR JO WLY S|y JC J8PI0Y 8JIJY0 By YIkym Wy ALed 0] Jo uul) SISPIOY 8IIHO Ay A1 Blaried jo Dled SUOGWR WG

gL0C/CO/EQ (0L
180d @peg 1aloid
PRI BJEABNUIN BU), - GELOOIM

sjuswasingsiq z Aiobajen
Aewwng }s09 g awll 6dIS - Aijugz swi}



0E't) 8102 Yiew €0 Fl-10-G | UoISIan Z i0 | abey

elte POWIEID RIUBWISRINGELY /104

by x40 peWIe| SR 1910]
05°70L'8 s 194144 0'ser'E [-L3]% gz'9 o0o'e oLz 21 SIA00 [ RINGH (€104
oo a0 oo oo ooo [l 000 000 000 Buipes),
05 289 SBS B8 BrZ 05 165 orz oo o 000 o8t 08 Q SI9ESY JO UDNB Y
UdsLg 00e oo0 o [0 iR 000 Q090 000 [sie ]} suoIeBnseAy|
00005 ShLk 69 BOZ 0g 0kt 5(9 5z 4 oog 000 050 SI0)pEIY
0000y oz oo Q00 oo o000 000 000 000 SIGNEY DPIHAG esen
00 G6p € SE9L 31 §9E 05 Zrb s regy [Molo] 080 5.0 GLivuelg ¢ uwpy
(Ao LS0d} (4ug 1504) (3) s1oy 4§ Hoddng $/0UOIET 05y
NG §1800 8y (W01 WnD RINOH |BIOL Apnoy efivieny {3) 1seD sw) WINOH (810 § sumussy 10{USS Ay} 1abzuey HBuuey UO[IINS IO JO UGRDLEREY

8L0Z/e0/e0 0L £102/80/61 ‘Woly
180d :8pod jasloig
PRI 4ETIEPUIY BUL - GEL00 LY

aAlleiInwNg + Aiewwng 350) g awl 6dIS - Ajug awing



CE'€) 8L0Z YEW £D P1-L0-Gi udisian

2o g sbed
oz 1930
vz € X S1all87 GBAA € IBMULY SuiAdodcioyy L3020 pT
WNoWy 9B0MINg pus BAAL 2] UOIDesSURIL

TIANG LR BB BIRISOSRE AUR SO WY} S1Y 10 JORIOY 9310 By} yIiym Uy ALRd 01 40 WUl RISDIOY @OQ40 L 0) BiqeArd 10 piRd slunowe LU0

8HOZ/EO/ED 1OL £102/80/61 -woud
1804 @9p07 12aloig
Pl SB28pUNY AY) - GLL00 LM

sjuswasingsiq z faobajen
fewwing 3509 @ awlil 6dIS - Aju3z awiy



Appendix 5
Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic ta every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is
detailed below.

Staff of different levels will be involved in these activities dependent upon the level of expenence required in order
to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
« Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
= Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
= Regular case reviews
= Reviewing the circumstances of the case {0 determine the appropriate sirategy

Realisation of assets
s Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Obtaining adequate insutance

Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as apprapriate

Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Tile claims
Advertising for ciaims

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

» Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond
Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Past appeimtment Corporation Tax retums
Post appointment VAT returns



Appendix 6
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAilister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

*» Postage

+ Advertising

» [nsurance

» Travel costs

« External room hire
+» Document storage

The gurrent levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co insolvency Practitioners

Limited are as foliows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 10.14 433
Searches 6.00 8.00
Statutory Advertising 283.08 283.08
Bonding 36.00 365.00
Total
Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may inciude some intermal recharges from
McaAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the
charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

+ Photocopying

+ Internal room hire

+ Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:

Cost Cost
incurred Recovered
£ £

Photocaopying 27.60 27 .60



Appendix 7
The Kindercafe Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 Insolvency Ruies 2016 notice is hereby given that there
will be no dividend availabie to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used for paying the

expenses of the insolvency proceedings.

Sandra McAlister
Joint Liquidator
Date: 3 March 2018



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE {£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75-140
Secretarnial and cashierning 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units ot § minutes, with 3 minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
c

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admmistralion and Flanning  Statutory repotimg and compiiance.
Compliance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Adminisirative set up.
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assels Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors® claim and quenes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates guoled are covedt as at & November 2074 Ab rates sre subject 1o review aonualy. There may be a
number of promotions throughout the vanous grades during the administrabon of cases. We reserve the nghtro
change the rates withost pnor natice. Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors.
Wmmdan&a}onmmydmm,dono!hesf!atemcomadAkAﬁster&Comm?Q?#seﬁw,



LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

McAlister & Co insolvency
Practitioners Limited

‘ 10 St Helen's Road
| Swansea
|

Address

Post town

SA1 4AW

County/Region

=TT

Country

‘DX

03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




